FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND VIJAY POTTATHIL, MD FOR
GASTROENTEROLOGY SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this day of
February 2023, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called
"County," and Vijay Pottathil, MD, hereinafter called "Contractor";

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000, County may contract
with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any
Department thereof;

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement for gastroenterology services
for the term of February 1, 2020 through January 31, 2023, in an amount not to exceed
$ 2,000,000.00 (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, beginning in August 2022, San Mateo Medical Center asked Dr.
Pottathil to provide extra services under the Agreement to cover service gaps created
by a departing gastroenterologist to ensure continuity of gastroenterology coverage and
patient care; and

WHEREAS, San Mateo Medical Center’s request increased the amount of Dr.
Pottathil’s services such that an additional $ 105,000.00 is needed to compensate him
under the terms of the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to amend the agreement to add $ 105,000.00
to the amount payable under the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS
FOLLOWS:

1.  Section 1.5 (entitled Payments) subsection 1.5.1 (entitled Maximum Amount) is
amended to read as follows:

In full consideration of Contractor’s performance of the services described in
Exhibit A, the amount that County shall pay for services rendered under this
Agreement shall not exceed TWO MILLION ONE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($ 2,105,000.00).

/1]

Page 1



2. Exhibit B, Section IX. is amended to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is February 1, 2020 through January 31, 2023 as
stated in Section 3.1 of the Agreement. Total payments for services performed
under this Agreement shall not exceed TWO MILLION ONE HUNDRED FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,105,000.00) during the term of this Agreement.

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force
and effect.

In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement's terms, the parties, by their duly
authorized representatives, affix their respective signatures:

For Contractor: Vijay Pottathil, MD

DLl papeBB iy Pohtathl]

Contractor Signature Date Contractor Name (please print)

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
By:

President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County

Date:

ATTEST:

By:

Clerk of Said Board

Page 2



